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ABSTRACT

Background: Complementary and alternative medicine (CAM) is widely used among
the Egyptian population in general and patients in particular, especially during the
last few years. Objective: to investigate the determinants and prevalence of CAM use
among patients attending Tanta University Hospitals (TUHs). Method: A cross-
sectional study was carried out at the outpatient clinics at TUHs. A systematic random
sample of 450 outpatients was interviewed and self-filled an Arabic questionnaire
from March 20th to the end of April 2022. Results: Over half (59.6%) of the patients
used CAM in the past year. The most common forms used were herbal products
(78%), products of natural origin (70%), Holy Quran and Ruqyah (64%), and diet
supplements (46%). Old patients, housewife (76%), and secondary school-educated
participants (771%) had statistically significantly higher frequency of use than other
age, occupation, and educational groups. There were no significant differences in use
by gender, residence, marital status, and income. Motives of use were the beliefs that
CAM has no side effects, less expensive than modern treatment, religiously and
socially supported, and unsatisfactory results with modern medicine (82.8%, 79.9%,
62.7%, and 39.6%, respectively). Seventy-seven percent of the studied patients had a
positive attitude toward CAM. Conclusion: A considerable percentage of patients
were using CAM, especially herbal products and products of natural origins besides
the Holy Quran. The motives of CAM use described in this study underscore the need
of education of patients about CAM and its misconceptions.

INTRODUCTION

The National Centre for Complementary and
Integrative Health (NCCIH) defines complementary
and alternative medicine (CAM) or "nonconventional
medicine" as "a group of diverse medical and
healthcare practices and products that are not
considered to be part of conventional medicine."*
Alternative medicine covers numerous techniques
other than customary medical therapies and
interventions, which have effects but are not
supported by scientific evidence. Complementary
medicine, on the other hand, refers to techniques used
to complete and support traditional treatments. *

Numerous CAM techniques are accessible, including
acupuncture, aromatherapy, homeopathy, movement
therapies, herbal medications, nutritional
supplements, meditation, and prayer. 3 The ancient
Egyptians invented various CAM techniques,
particularly cupping (Hijama), which is still used to
cure and prevent many ailments. Numerous studies
have demonstrated the effectiveness of cupping and
how it affects patients' quality of life. 4

The World Health Organization (WHO) 2019 reported
that 93% of the total population in the Western Pacific
region, including China, 80% of the total population
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in Asia and Africa, 90% of the German population,
70% of Canadians, and 50% of the people in Sweden
use CAM methods, while in the United States, only
40% of adults use CAM modalities. However, no
evidence supports the effectiveness of CAM as a
treatment modality.> According to a study conducted
in Egypt in 2013, 41.7% of type II diabetic patients
used CAM.® Another study in Egypt among adults in
2015 reported that 77.5% used CAM.” A recent study
in Egypt 2022 reported a prevalence rate of 53.8% for
CAM use among menopausal women to control
menopausal symptoms.®

Despite the lack of scientific support, CAM use is
growing in acceptance among patients for various
reasons, such as the belief of family, friends, the
media, or prior experiences and opinions on CAM
safety and effectiveness. Other causes, such as
patients' discontent with the ineffectiveness of
modern medicine, its high prices, a lack of confidence
in the current healthcare system, and the perceived
connection between CAM and spirituality, may also
contribute to the rise in prevalence. '

The prevalence of the most widely practiced CAM
modalities varies significantly globally." For instance,
389% of CAM users in Taiwan primarily used medicinal
herbs and dietary supplements.”” Although
acupuncture, massage, and aromatherapy are the
most popular CAM therapies in England.® The
situation is different in the Middle East, where
nutritional techniques, massage therapy, and herbal
medicine are the most commonly used CAM therapies
among Iranians. * Acupuncture, massage, and food
therapy are the most popular treatments in Qatar *,
while 71% of Kuwaitis use herbal remedies as their
primary treatment. '® The most popular treatments in
Egypt were herbal medicine and honey."”

Combining CAM, particularly plant-derived natural
products, with medical treatment runs the risk of
toxicity and medication interactions. Many patients
who use CAM do not disclose this to their healthcare
practitioners.™

However, significant and fatal adverse drug reactions
(ADRs) have been identified in 26-41% of the
currently available literature, with the majority of
these ADRs being liver and biliary system problems,
followed by skin and appendage disorders. ** Herbal
medicine uses have increased in popularity in
developing nations, raising various health problems,
particularly among patients. *°
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There has been a significant change in the economic,
social, and cultural beliefs of Egyptians in general and
patients, particularly in light of the country's recent
internet boom that heavily promotes CAM products.
Also, there has been a change in the pathological map
of Egypt, especially after the emergence of the COVID-
19 epidemic and other diseases. So, has there been a
change in the prevalence and determinants of using
these products among patients? It is imperative to
study the determinants (predictors) and prevalence of
CAM use as a first step to planning effective strategies
for promoting the safe usage of CAM as well as
preventing or reducing the undesirable consequences
of these methods among patients.

Study hypothesis and research question: There has
been a change in the prevalence and determinants of
using CAM products among patients due to changes in
the pathological map in Egypt. By the end of this study,
the authors should have answered these questions,
what is the prevalence of CAM use among Egyptian
patients attending outpatient clinics at Tanta
University Hospitals? and what are the determinants
of CAM use among them?

METHODS

A cross-sectional study was carried out in the
outpatient clinics of Tanta University Hospitals, a
tertiary educational hospital in Tanta City, 100 km
from Cairo (the country's capital). It is the biggest
referral hospital, serving all residents of the Delta
governorates freely.

The target population of our study was patients
attending the outpatient clinics of Tanta University
Hospitals, e.g., internal medicine, tropical medicine,
gynecology, cardiology, urology, orthopedics,
dermatology, nephrology, chest. The sample size was
calculated using Epilnfo 7.2.3.0, a software statistical
package from the Centre for Disease Control and
Prevention, Atlanta, Georgia, USA. Based on a past
literature review that estimated 53% as a proportion
(p) of patients use CAM ® at a 95% confidence level
and a margin of error (d) of 5%, based on the previous
criteria, the minimal sample size calculation was 384.
Fifteen percent was added to the sample size of 384 to
compensate for the missing data and increase the
validity. Inclusion criteria included patients attending
the outpatient clinics of Tanta University Hospitals of
both sexes aged over 18 years.
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Table 1: Relationship between sociodemographic data and using CAM among studied patients

Did you use CAM in the last year?

Yes (N=268) No (N=176) Total (N=444) Test of P value
n % n % n % significance
Age (years)
Range 19- 19-68 19-
MeaiLSD 39.2!1?;.9 36112.9 :ggi713;j t=2.635 0.009"
Gender
Male 114 42.5 86 48.9 200 45.0 X?21.718 0.190
Female 154 57.5 90 51.1 244 55.0
Residence
Urban 128 .8 80 . 208 6.8
Rural 140 :Zz 96 :ig 236 ég.z X*=.227 0-634
Occupation
Governmental employee 88 32.8 58 33.0 146 32.9
Private 84 31.3 64 36.4 148 33.3
Retired 16 6.0 4 2.3 20 4.5 X?=11.051 0.035%
Student 38 14.2 32 18.2 70 15.8
Housewife 38 14.2 12 6.8 50 11.3
Not working 4 1.5 6 3.4 10 2.3
Educational level
Illiterate 22 8.2 12 6.8 34 7.7
Primary 28 10.4 38 21.6 66 14.9 X?214.286 0.003*
Secondary 78 20.1 32 18.2 110 24.8
University 140 52.2 94 53.4 234 52.7
Marital status
Single 60 22.4 56 31.8 116 26.1
Married 172 64.2 100 6.8 272 61.
Divorced Zz 1.5 8 54.5 Zo 4; X#=5.155 0-161
Widowed 24 9.0 12 6.8 36 8.1
Income
Enough and spare 52 19.4 30 17.0 82 18.5
Enough 160 59.7 118 67.0 278 62.6 X?=2.631 0.268
Not enough 56 20.9 28 15.9 84 18.9
Presence of chronic diseases
Yes 118 .0 66 . 18 1.
No 150 ‘;g.o 110 gzg 26§ §8g X#=1.867 0172
Taking conventional treatment regularly
Yes 108 0.6 68 8.6 176 .8
No 158 ‘;9.4 108 3(’31.4 226 23.2 Xi=azi 0.679

t= student t-test X?*= Chi-square test

Exclusion criteria included severely ill patients and
mentally disabled patients.

A systematic random sampling technique was used to
select the patients. There is no sampling frame for the
outpatients, but the authors used the mean expected
number of total outpatients in one month (obtained
from the patient affairs in the hospital), which is
15000. The sampling interval was determined by
dividing the expected number of outpatients per
month (15000) by the calculated sample size (450),
giving a sample interval of 33. Thus, every 33rd
patient was included until the total sample size was
reached. The starting point was determined using a
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n_n

computer-generated random number; "7
selected as the starting point.

The authors collected the questionnaire used in data
collection after reviewing similar published national
and international papers.*>* The questionnaire was
created in English, translated into Arabic, and then
back into English (under WHO double translation
requirements). The final Arabic questionnaire
consisted of four parts with 40 questions. Part 1
(Sociodemographic Data) included nine questions
regarding personal characteristics: age, gender,
residence, educational level, marital status,
occupation, income, presence of chronic diseases, and

was
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Table 2: Use of CAM therapy by studied patients in
the past year.

Studied patients
Use of CAM therapy (N = 450)
Used CAM in the past year n %
Yes 268 59.6
No 176 39.1
I do not know 6 1.3
Are there any side effects
(N=268)
Yes 52 19.4
No 216 80.6
Forms used (N=268)
Diet/Supplements 124 46.3
Herbal medicine 210 78.4
Cupping 88 32.8
Acupuncture 22 8.2
Massage 68 25.4
Rugyah and treatment of the
172 64.0
Holy Quran
Treatment with natural
substances such as honey and bee 188 70.0
products
Chiropractic 12 4.5
Hypnosis 2 0.7
Others 18 6.7
Did you inform your treating
physician?
Yes 10 3.7
No 258 96.3
Who recommended it for you?
TV 82 23.7
Internet 80 23
books 10 2.9
Friends 22 6.4
Relatives 26 7.5
Physicians 10 2.9
More than one source 116 33.5

taking traditional medical treatment. Part 2 (Practice
of CAM): included five questions assessing practice
during the last year, side effects, different forms used,
telling the treating physician about using CAM, and
who recommended it. Part 3 (Reasons for using CAM
therapy and reasons for not using it) included five
questions assessing reasons for using CAM and seven
for not using it. Another seven questions inquire about
circumstances in which non-users can consider using
CAM. All were given a yes or no rating. Part 4
(Attitude) included seven questions about attitude
rated on a five-point Likert scale.
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Table 3: Motives, barriers, and circumstances for
which non-user patients consider the use of CAM

Reasons for using CAM (N=268) n %
It has no side effects 222 82.8
Less expensive than modern treatment 214 79.9
Modern medicine treatment fails 106 39.6
Religious and social beliefs 168  62.7

Other causes 6 2.2
Reasons for not using CAM (N=176)

Not convinced of it 130  73.7
Insufficient information and evidence
& . . 140  79.5
o prove its effectiveness
The financial inability to afford

. .. 40 227
alternative medicine
The relatively longer treatment time 3
required for alternative medicine 4477
Not authorized for use in official health
e er e 16 65.9
Institutions
Lack of experience for those practicin

. P .. P & 106 60.2
alternative medicine
The unavailability of some devices and

110 62.5

tools required for alternative medicine
Circumstances for which the use of CAM can be
considered by nonusers (N=176)

When no known medical treatment

existed, 129 730
Long waiting times in private clinics

. 102 579
and general hospitals,
Expensive traditional treatments, 88 50.0
With traditional treatments to help

104 59.1
speed recovery,
At the start of a medical problem, 71 40.0
To prevent disease 108 61.0
To treat only minor illnesses. 92 52.3
Validity of the study tools: Three Egyptian

professors from Tanta University's College of
Medicine's public health department evaluated the
questionnaire's validity and recommended simplifying
some questions and proposing minor changes.
Regarding the time required to finish the
questionnaire by participants, experts stated that all
questions were straightforward, and participants
could fill it out in 10 to 15 minutes. In a pilot study, the
authors recruited 20 patients who were not a part of
the current survey to test the reliability of the
questionnaire. For one section of the questionnaire
(reasons for using, reasons for not using, and
circumstances), we used data to analyze internal
consistency using alpha Cronbach. Cronbach's alpha =
0.793 demonstrated satisfactory internal consistency.
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Table 4: Multivariate logistic regression of the most relevant indicators of CAM use by studied patients *

OR (95% CD) ° P value

Age (ref. less than or equal to 20 years)

>20-40Ys 2.226 (1.084-4.570) .029%

>40-60Ys 2.852 (1.350-6.025) .006*

> 60 Ys 7.857 (2.217-27.852) .001*
Occupation (ref. not working)

Governmental employee .169 (.001-19.342) 0.527

Private .078 (.001-9.651) 0.386

Retired .544 (.003-89.319) 0.844

Student .086 (.001-11.837) 0.355

Housewife .240 (.002-31.552) 0.630
Educational level (ref. university)

Illiterate .715 (.066-7.796) 0.778

Primary 1.827 (.234-14.276) 0.426

Secondary .616 (.174-2.175) 0.866
It has no side effects (ref. yes)

No .018 (.004-.077) <0.001*
Less expensive than modern treatment (ref. yes)

No .531 (.138-2.039) 0.842
Modern medicine treatment fails (ref. yes)

No .058 (.013-.250) <0.001%*
Religious and social beliefs (ref. yes)

No .003 (.001-.019) <0.001*

2 significant variable in the univariate analyses were included in this regression model; "OR (95% CI) refers to Odds Ratios, and
their corresponding Confidence Intervals, OR, found to be significant at p less than 0.05, were bolded.

Cronbach, and the result was 0.823, which indicates
good internal consistency.

Informed consent was taken first from the study
participants, then with the assistance of skilled eighth-
semester students at the faculty of medicine, the data
were gathered from the patients by a self-
administered questionnaire with literate patients and
a face-to-face interview with illiterate patients using
Arabic questionnaire form (local language of the
Egyptians) during their waiting time at the single
patients’ gathering area, which is the pharmacy,
during the dispensing of treatment for them from
March 20th to the end of April 2022. The data were
collected throughout most of the weekdays. Each
interview/self-filling lasted for 15 to 20 minutes.
Statistical analysis:_The collected data was extracted
from a master Excel sheet and copied to SPSS (the
Statistical Package for the Social Sciences) version 21.
For quantitative variables, means and standard
deviations were calculated. For categorical data,
frequencies were used. A chi-square and a t-test with
a 95% confidence interval were used as appropriate
significance levels were set at p < 0.05. Logistic
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regression analyses were conducted to investigate the
factors influencing CAM use among studied patients.
Attitude questions were rated on a five-Likert scale (5
strongly agree, 4 agree, 3= neutral, 2 =disagree, 1 =
strongly disagree) and computed to have a total
grading of 7-35, then scored negative (7-12) and
positive (13-35) based on the method described by
Hashemzaei M. 2021.*

RESULTS

Four hundred forty-four participants were involved in
our statistical analysis, with a mean age of 38+13.2
years. About sixty percent (59.6%) used CAM in the
past year. There was a statistically significant
difference between the mean age of users and non-
users (39.37+13 vs. 36+13.1 years), respectively (P
value =.009). Governmental employees (32.8%) and
university-educated participants (52.2%) were more
users, with a statistically significant difference
between users and non-users (P values of 035 and
003, respectively). The following variables showed
insignificant differences between users' and non-users
sex, residence, marital status, income, presence of



Eman Ali Younis, et al

chronic diseases, and taking conventional treatment
regularly (Table 1).

Table 5 :Attitude of the studied patients regarding CAM

Use of Complementary and Alternative Medicine

EJCM, 2024;42(1): 30-41

Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree SFrongly
agree disagree

Do you think CAM is more n 60 94 132 112 52
effective than conventional? % 13.3 20.9 290.3 24.9 11.6
Do you think CAM is safer thanthe n 60 136 136 90 28
conventional? % 13.3 30.2 30.2 20.0 6.2
Should CAM be integrated into n 98 176 110 36 30
modern medicine? % 21.8 39.1 24.4 8.0 6.7
Do you prefer to visit a CAM n 38 116 116 132 48
practitioner first? % 8.4 25.8 25.8 29.3 10.7
Do you recommend that a sick , 40 110 112 114 74
person visit a CAM practitioner
first? % 8.9 24.4 24.9 25.3 16.4
Do you think CAM is more n 88 136 116 80 30
affordable than conventional? % 19.6 30.2 25.8 17.8 6.7
Do you think we need to develop 76 160 124 58 32
an authorized center for CAM
Practice? % 16.9 35.6 27.6 12.9 7.1

A considerable percentage of the patients (59.6%)
used CAM in the past year, and 19.4% had side effects
after using it. The most common forms used were
herbal products (78.4%), followed by natural
substances (70%), and Ruqgyah, Holy Quran, and diet
products (64% and 46.3%, respectively). Only 3.7%
of users informed their treating physician about CAM
use. TV and the Internet were the most familiar
recommendation sources (23.7% and 23%,
respectively), and 33.5% had more than one source
(Table 2).

The most common reasons for using CAM among
users were that it has no side effects (82.8%), is less
expensive than modern treatment (79.9%), is
religious and socially acceptable (62.7%) and that
current medicine treatment fails (39.6%). The most
common reasons for not using it among non-users
were insufficient information and evidence to prove its
effectiveness (79.5%), not being convinced of it
(73.7%), not being authorized for use in official health
institutions (65.9%), unavailability of some devices
and tools required for alternative medicine (62.5%),
and the relatively more extended treatment period
required for alternative medicine (47.7%). Regarding
circumstances in which non-users can consider the
use of CAM, 73% may use it when no medical
treatment exists for illness, 61% to prevent diseases,
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59% with traditional therapy to speed recovery, 58%
may resort to it because of long waiting times in
hospitals and clinics, 52.3% to treat only minor
illnesses, 50% Dbecause of expensive medical
treatments, and 40% at the beginning of the disease
(Table 3).

[ Positive attitude M Negative attitude

Figure 1: Total attitude among the studied patients

The results of logistic regression analyses conducted to
investigate factors that influence CAM use in the
research population are shown in Table 4. A variable
has to be statistically linked with CAM use in the first
model to be included in the multiple ones. The
analysis's findings showed that age as a categorical
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variable is a significant predictor, i.e., older patients
(those over 60 years old) had higher rates of CAM use
than younger patients (those under or equal to 20
years old), the absence of side effects from CAM
OR:.003, 95% CI: (.001-.019), the failure of modern
medicine treatment OR:.058, 95% CI: (.013-.250), and
religious and social beliefs OR:.003, 95% CI: (.001-
.019).

Regarding attitude of patients, about one-third
thought CAM therapy is more effective and safer than
conventional medicine, preferred to visit a CAM
practitioner first, and recommended CAM to sick
people. Sixty percent (60.9 %) preferred CAM
integration to modern medicine. About half (49.8%)
thought CAM was more affordable than conventional
therapy, and 52.5% felt we needed to develop an
authorized center for CAM practice (Table 5). Figure 1
shows that 77% of the studied patients had a positive
attitude toward CAM.

DISCUSSION

CAM is widely used in developed and developing
nations, including China and the United States, and in
African and Middle Eastern countries, including Egypt,
Saudi Arabia, and Lebanon. As a result, several clinical
investigations were conducted globally to determine
the causes of this widespread use. %577

The present study revealed that more than half of the
included patients used CAM (Table 1). Almost the same
percentage was recorded by Alarbash and his
colleagues in 2019 in Saudi Arabia among patients
attending a family medicine clinic, where they found
that 59.2% of the included patients practiced CAM.*”
Also, Altunkurek and Edanur in Turkey 2020 found
that 53.3% of individuals applying to family health
centers used CAM.*

The high prevalence rate of CAM use in our study and
Turkish may be attributed to the COVID-19 pandemic
during the study conduction time, and Dehghan et al.
(2022) supported that in their research. They reported
that at least one CAM was used by 84% of people
during the COVID-19 pandemic in Iran.?® Moreover,
these products are heavily promoted on television and
social media, particularly in light of the country's
recent internet boom.* Also, some can be purchased
from markets in many countries, as well as from
herbalists and online retailers without a prescription.
The most common CAM forms used in the present
study were herbal products, natural substances,
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Ruqgyah, the Holy Quran, and diet products (Table 2).
Another study in Egypt in 2018 among elderly
attending health insurance outpatient clinics found
that the most common CAM methods used by patients
were herbs (36.7%), cupping (15.3%), and honey
products (8%).*

Different findings were found in the Saudi Arabian
study 2019, as they found that the most commonest
CAM used was incantation (36.0%), followed by
herbal medicine (33.6%), cupping (33.6%), and
finally honey use (27.6%).” A Turkish study in 2020
found that the most commonly used CAM methods
were praying, which was practiced by 80.6% of the
participants, followed by thermal water (72.7%),
hijamah (72.1%), and finally, herbal treatments
(71.9%). ** Kayhan and Dilekci 2020 reported that the
most used CAM applications in Turkey were
acupuncture (48.1%), ozone therapy (34.3%), and
mug treatment (13%), respectively.3°

The vast differences in CAM forms can be explained by
the wide variations in religious beliefs, cultures, and
traditions among different populations in different
countries.®" Also, using a particular type of CAM in
Kayhan and Dilekci's study depends on the illness a
patient is experiencing, as the study was done in a
tertiary referral center, which may cause a disparity in
prevalence. The wide use of herbal medicine in other
studies is due to the misconception of its safety and
affordability. 3* 33

Regarding side effects associated with CAM use, about
one-fifth of patients reported its occurrence (Table 2).
Similarly, a study in Turkey 2020 reported that 19.9%
of patients applying to family health centers
experienced side effects.*® Cevik & Selcuk 2019
reported less percent (15.1%) of the side effects among
studied rural adults in western Turkey.34

All medications come with dangers tied to how they
are used and taken. Modern medicine's severe
toxicities and adverse responses are frequently well-
understood and regulated. The inherent toxicity of
CAM products is typically underappreciated, mainly
when consumed as dietary supplements or over
extended periods.3® Also, concomitant CAM and
conventional medicine use occur daily and cause
adverse effects without physician supervision.3 This
can be reduced by increasing the level of knowledge
and awareness about CAM.3®

The current study reported that CAM users commonly
neglect to disclose their CAM use to their healthcare
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providers. (Table 2) Radwan et al., 2020, supported
our results among type II diabetes in the United Arab
Emirates. 37 A systematic review supported our results,
with total disclosure rates varying from 7% to 80%.3°
Patients may feel it is optional to disclose their use to
doctors considering the safety of CAM, and also, the
doctor does not ask them.

Regarding the source of knowledge for CAM use, the
most familiar sources in the present study were TV
and the Internet (Table 2). Similarly, a Turkish study
in 2021 stated that 62.7% watched advertisements on
TV, 25.5% searched the web, 24.4% consulted
relatives or family members, 8.2% consulted
healthcare practitioners, and 6.4% read newspapers.
38 Khattab et al., (2018), in their Egyptian study, found
that the source of knowledge of patients about CAM
was the media (56%), followed by the patient's family
and friends.*

Social media was the most familiar source of
knowledge of CAM (49.2%), followed by families and
friends (30.4%) in the Alarbash et al. study in Saudi
Arabia 2019.39 Also, Alwhaibi and Sambamoorthi 2016
reported that social media was an effective source of
information and a way to increase knowledge about
CAM among adults with chronic conditions in the
United States. 4° However, Altunkurek and Edanur
found in their study in Turkey in 2020 that 47% of
their participants obtained their knowledge about
CAM methods from people close to them (e.g., family,
friends, relatives, and neighbors).>?

It is observed that social media and the Internet are
familiar sources in all studies, and this is attributed to
the fact that an estimated 5.3 billion people, or 66% of
the world's population, use the Internet.*° Another
cause of this discrepancy may be the degree to which
TV and newspaper use was prevalent among study
participants.#

Alarbash et al. (2019) found that patients' educational
levels were significantly associated with CAM use,
consistent with our findings (Table 1). However,
respondents with lower educational levels used CAM
methods more frequently than other respondents,
which is inconsistent with our finding that patients
with a university education used CAM more
regularly.”” Additionally, Khattab et al. (2018)
discovered that the educational level of the patients
they evaluated substantially impacted how often CAM
was used.*
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Educational level is related to people's awareness of
and capacity for seeking CAM information. This fact is
supported by the finding that whereas chiropractic
was related to lower education, acupuncture, and
relaxation were associated with higher education.

In line with our findings, a European study in 2020
indicated that employed people reported using CAM
more frequently than jobless or retired.*? This finding
would suggest that while consumable CAM treatments
do not always require paying a fee and seeing a
licensed practitioner, physical CAM treatments
frequently do. The ability to pay for more expensive
CAM therapies is better suited to those with more
finances.*?

In the present study, marital status and the presence
of chronic diseases were not significantly associated
with CAM use. Meanwhile, Altunkiirek and Edanur
2020 found a statistically significant association
between CAM application and participants’ marital
status and the presence of chronic diseases.*
Additionally, other studies show a relationship
between using CAM and factors including sex, marital
status, and chronic disease.?® This may be explained by
differences in the sociodemographic characteristics
between Egyptian patients and those attending
outpatient clinics.

In our study, females used more CAM than males. Men
and women may have different values and personality
qualities, such as a propensity for taking risks.*
Various reasons for using CAM were stated by our
studied patients (Table 3). Similarly, Khattab et al.
found that 28.7% of patients used CAM because they
believed in its safety, 19.3% because it was not
expensive compared to drugs, and only 8.5% because
medications failed.* Moreover, 74.4% of patients
used CAM because they believed it was safe, as found
by Alarbash in 2019.*” Reduced side effects (43.29%)
and religious beliefs (21.64%) were the main reasons
for CAM usage among healthcare workers. 4

Our study participants reported various reasons for
not using CAM (Table 3). A similar Swedish study in
2015 said that the main barriers to CAM usage were a
lack of knowledge, scientific evidence, and little
knowledge on legislative issues.** Another study
reported another barrier as being healthy (55.8%),
having no familiarity with it (49.5%), and having a
lack of recommendation by the treating physician
(37.1%).%



Eman Ali Younis, et al

It is suggested that the reasons identified by these
investigations typically fall into two primary
categories: 1) Arguments that emphasize the CAM's
perceived benefits, or "pull" considerations, and 2)
Arguments that highlight the perceived drawbacks of
conventional medicine, or "push" ones. Among the
more frequently mentioned "pull" motivations are the
desire to take a more proactive role in one's health and
holistic health ideas. Typical "push" factors cited by
CAM users include dissatisfaction with parts of
conventional medicine, such as unpleasant side effects,
poor treatments, and aspects of the doctor-patient
relationship.?

Some non-users considered using CAM on certain
occasions as a last resort. (Table 3) A study among
cancer patients in 2015 reported using CAM as a last
resort.*SA systematic review concluded the same
circumstances for using CAM.?

Regarding the patients' attitudes towards CAM, more
than three-quarters of the patients included in the
present study had a positive attitude towards CAM
(Figure 1). Similarly, most patients included in
analyses by Altunkurek and Edanur and Ozturk et al.
held positive and moderate attitudes toward CAM. >>4°
Also, another Swedish study supported our results.>°
However, Alazmi 2020 in Saudi Arabia reported
negative attitudes among patients who did not believe
that CAM methods were safer than traditional
treatments (51.1%), and nearly 40% were not
persuaded that alternative treatment was superior to
conventional medicine.>'

Different attitudes revealed in various studies may be
based on personal or relatives' experiences using these
products. However, evidence-based information
concerning CAM benefits should be present to solve
this debate.

The current research found that CAM use among
outpatients was significantly predicted by old age, the
absence of side effects from CAM, the failure of
modern medicine treatment, and religious and social
beliefs (Table 4). Radwan et al., 2020 recorded other
indicators among people with type II diabetes: older
age, female sex, a secondary education degree, having
ajob, and health insurance. 3 The positive relationship
between age and CAM use in our study is consistent
with Radwan et al., who showed that older persons
reported using CAM more frequently than younger
adults.
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CONCLUSIONS

A considerable percentage of patients attending
outpatient clinics of Tanta University Hospital were
using CAM, especially herbal products and products of
natural origins besides the Holy Quran, without telling
their treating physician. Motives for use were the low
cost, the religious beliefs, and the unsatisfactory
results of traditional medicine. Over three-quarters of
them showed a positive attitude regarding CAM,
whether users or non-users. Older patients, the
absence of side effects from CAM, the failure of
modern medicine treatment, and religious and social
beliefs were predictors for CAM use.

Study limitations: As the study relies on interviews
and self-filing assessments about CAM use in the past
year, under-reporting is more likely due to patients'
forgetfulness (recall bias). Data was collected in the
hospital waiting area; participants, therefore,
probably changed their answers to satisfy their
interviewer. Also, they were in a hurry due to
overcrowding. As a result, CAM use among patients
may need to be more reported. Overcrowding and
patients' hurry were limiting factors for health
education for patients.

Recommendations: The authors recommended
increasing patient knowledge regarding CAM's
possible and adverse side effects and emphasized
telling the treating physician. More research is
required to study the challenges and factors
influencing the disclosure rate among Egyptian
patients. Evidence-based research on the benefits and
risks of commonly used CAM products emphasizes
health outcomes while documenting biological
mechanisms of action to resolve conflicts between
CAM's "art" and evidence-based medicine's science.
Resolving these conflicts is the key to distinguishing
evidence-based complementary medicine from
practices based on anecdotes.

Ethical Consideration

The study obtained all required approvals from the
Institutional Review Board of the Faculty of Medicine
at Tanta University approved it (35847922). The
study's protocols followed the 1964 Helsinki
Declaration and its later amendments. The study's
purpose and goals were thoroughly explained at the
outset of the survey, and each respondent's consent to



Eman Ali Younis, et al

participate was obtained before they were included in
the

Funding source: The authors received no financial
support related to this research.

Conflict of interest: All authors have no known
competing financial interests or personal relationships
that could have appeared to influence the work
reported in this paper.

Acknowledgments: The researchers appreciate the
valuable contributions of every study participant. We
would also like to express our gratitude to the eighth-
semester medical students who made it possible to
perform this study efficiently.

Author contributions: All authors contributed to the
study conception and design. Material preparation,
data collection and analysis were performed by Eman
Ali Younis, Safynaz El Saied Shalaby and Walaa M.
Shehata. The first draft of the manuscript was written
by Eman Ali Younis and all authors commented on
previous versions of the manuscript. All authors read
and approved the final manuscript.

REFERENCES

1. Health Nlo. National Centre for Complementary and
Integrative Health (NCCIH). Complementary, alternative, or
integrative health: What is in a name? 2016.

2. Nazik E, Nazik H, Api M, Kale A, Aksu M. Complementary and
alternative medicine use by gynecologic oncology patients in
Turkey. Asian Pacific Journal of Cancer Prevention.
2012;13(1).

3. Lopez-Garrido B, Gil-Pita R, Francisco-Rey C, Zapico-Gofii A,
Tena-Gémez D. Knowledge and Opinion of Obstetrician-
Gynecologists and Midwives Regarding Complementary and
Alternative Medicine in Spain. Holistic Nursing Practice.
2019;33(1):52-9.

4. Qures hi NA, Ali GI, Abushanab TS, El-Olemy AT, Algaed MS,
El-Subai IS, et al. History of cupping (Hijama): a narrative
review of literature. Journal of integrative medicine.
2017;15(3):172-81.

5. Organization WH. WHO global report on traditional and
complementary medicine 2019: World Health Organization;
2019.

6. Khalil SH, Zaki A, Ibrahim AM, El-Moughazi AM, Khater AM,
Youssef AM, et al. A pattern of use of complementary and
alternative medicine among type 2 diabetes mellitus patients
in Alexandria, Egypt. The Journal of the Egyptian Public
Health Association. 2013;88(3):137-42.

7. EI Nimr N, Wahdan I, Wahdan A, Kotb R. Self-medication
with drugs and complementary and alternative medicines in
Alexandria, Egypt: prevalence, patterns, and determinants.

Use of Complementary and Alternative Medicine

EJCM, 2024;42(1): 30-41

EMH]J-Eastern Mediterranean Health Journal.
2015;21(4):256-65.

8. Ali Mohamed M, Hafez E-e, A Ebeid I, Mohamed Elalem O.
Prevalence of complementary and alternative medicine use
and its associated factors among menopausal women in
Egypt. International Egyptian Journal of Nursing Sciences
and Research. 2022;3(1):455-69.

9. Tangkiatkumjai M, Boardman H, Walker D-M. Potential
factors that influence usage of complementary and
alternative medicine worldwide: a systematic review. BMC
complementary medicine and therapies. 2020;20(1):1-15.

10. Makarem NN, Brome D, Romani M. Knowledge, attitude, and
practices of complementary and alternative medicine: a
survey of physicians and nurses at an academic medical
center in Beirut. Libyan Journal of Medicine.
2022;17(1):2071813.

11. Naja F, Alameddine M, Itani L, Shoaib H, Hariri D, Talhouk S.
The use of complementary and alternative medicine among
Lebanese adults: results from a national survey. Evidence-
Based Complementary and Alternative Medicine. 2015;2015.

12. Chang M-Y, Liu C-Y, Chen H-Y. Changes in the use of
complementary and alternative medicine in Taiwan: a
comparison study of 2007 and 2011. Complementary
therapies in medicine. 2014;22(3):489-99.

13. Hunt KJ, Coelho HF, Wider B, Perry R, Hung S, Terry R, et al.
Complementary and alternative medicine use in England:
results from a national survey. International journal of
clinical practice. 2010;64(11):1496-502.

14. Zeighami M, Soltani-Nejad S. Knowledge, attitude, and
practice of complementary and alternative medicine: a
survey of Iranian nurses. Journal of Research in Nursing.
2020;25(4):380-8.

15. Al Shaar I, Ismail M, Yousuf W, Salama R. Knowledge,
attitudes and practice of general practitioners towards
complementary and alternative medicine in Doha, Qatar.
EMH]J-Eastern Mediterranean Health Journal, 16 (5), 522-
527, 2010. 2010.

16. Awad A, Al-Shaye D. Public awareness, patterns of use and
attitudes toward natural health products in Kuwait: a cross-
sectional survey. BMC complementary and alternative
medicine. 2014;14(1):1-11.

17.  Abdelmoaty AM, Amin TT, Obaid HA, Abdelsadek OAA,
Hassan UHB, Abdelazeim NA, et al. Complementary
medicines among Egyptian oncology patients at a tertiary
level of care: pattern and motives. Health Science Journal.
2018;12(2):0-.

18. PEKSOY S, DEMIRHAN i, KAPLAN S, SAHIN S, DUZGUN AA.
Tamamlayici ve alternatif tedavinin jinekolojik kanserlerde
kullanimi. Tiirkiye Saglik Bilimleri ve Arastirmalari Dergisi.
2018;1(1):36-47.

19. Shaikh Abdul Rahman S, Aziz Z. Complementary and
alternative medicine: Pharmacovigilance in Malaysia and



Eman Ali Younis, et al

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

predictors of serious adverse reactions. Journal of clinical
pharmacy and therapeutics. 2020;45(5):946-58.

Parveen A, Parveen B, Parveen R, Ahmad S. Challenges and
guidelines for a clinical trial of herbal drugs. Journal of
Pharmacy & Allied Sciences. 2015;7(4):329.

Essam Khattab E, H Shehata M, M Soltan E. Assessment of
Knowledge, Attitude, and Practice of Complementary and
Alternative Medicine among Elderly People Attending Health
Insurance Outpatient Clinics in Ismailia Governorate. The
Egyptian Family Medicine Journal. 2018;2(1):1-13.

ALTUNKUREK SZ, Edanur C. Determining Knowledge Levels,
Attitudes Toward, and Use of Complementary and
Alternative Medicine Among Individuals Applying to Family
Health Centers.Gevher Nesibe Journal of Medical & Health
Sciences. 2020;5(5):29-38.

Kifle ZD. Prevalence and correlates of complementary and
alternative medicine use among diabetic patients in a
resource-limited setting. Metabolism Open. 2021;10:100095.

Hashemzaei M, Afshari M, Koohkan Z, Bazi A, Rezaee R,
Tabrizian K. Knowledge, attitude, and practice of pharmacy
and medical students regarding self-medication, a study in
Zabol University of Medical Sciences; Sistan and Baluchestan
province in the south-east of Iran. BMC medical education.
2021;21(1):1-10.

Mbizo J, Okafor A, Sutton MA, Leyva B, Stone LM, Olaku O.
Complementary and alternative medicine use among
persons with multiple chronic conditions: results from the
2012 National Health Interview Survey. BMC
complementary and alternative medicine. 2018;18(1):1-12.

Wang C, Preisser ], Chung Y, Li K. Complementary and
alternative medicine use among children with mental health
issues: Results from the National Health Interview Survey.
BMC complementary and alternative medicine. 2018;18(1):1-
17.

Alarbash AA, Morait S, Demyati EA. Knowledge, attitudes,
and practices regarding complementary and alternative
medicine among patients attending a family medicine clinic
in Saudi Arabia: A cross-sectional study. J Med Sci Clin Res.
2019;7:691-9.

Dehghan M, Ghanbari A, Heidari FG, Shahrbabaki PM, Zakeri
MA. Use of complementary and alternative medicine in the
general population during COVID-19 outbreak: A survey in
Iran. Journal of integrative medicine. 2022;20(1):45-51.
[cited 2023 June 4th]. Available from:
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&sour
ce=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjn3YH16f AhWWUaQEHZA7y
DIoQFnoECAsQAQ&url=https%3A%2F%:2Fdatareportal.co
mY%2Freports%:2Fdigital-2022-
egypt&usg=A0OvVawoMF98D02UTzlsQd1dxD-
DX&opi=89978449.

Kayhan M, Dilekci E. Evaluation of the applications of
traditional and complementary medicine in the perspective
of family medicine in a tertiary referral center. Medicine.
2020;9(1):216-20.

40

Use of Complementary and Alternative Medicine

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35-

36.

37-

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

EJCM, 2024;42(1): 30-41

Cavojova V, Ersoy S. The role of scientific reasoning and
religious beliefs in the use of complementary and alternative
medicine. Journal of Public Health. 2020;42(3):e239-e48.

Debas HT, Laxminarayan R, Straus SE. Complementary and
alternative medicine. 2011.

Zhou X, Li C-G, Chang D, Bensoussan A. Current status and
major challenges to the safety and efficacy presented by
Chinese herbal medicine. Medicines. 2019;6(1):14.

Cevik C, Selcuk KT. Prevalence and correlates of the use of
complementary and alternative medicine in adults living in a
rural area. Holistic nursing practice. 2019;33(1):36-44.

Foley H, Steel A, Cramer H, Wardle J, Adams J. Disclosure of
complementary medicine use to medical providers: a
systematic review and meta-analysis. Scientific reports.
2019;9(1):1573.

Bellanger RA, Seeger CM, Smith HE. Safety of complementary
and alternative medicine treatments and practices. Side
effects of drugs annually. 2019;41:559-71.

Radwan H, Hasan H, Hamadeh R, Hashim M, AbdulWahid Z,
Hassanzadeh Gerashi M, et al. Complementary and
alternative medicine use among patients with type 2
diabetes living in the United Arab Emirates. BMC
complementary medicine and therapies. 2020;20(1):1-12.

Karadag E, Yiiksel S. Complementary, traditional and
spiritual practices used by cancer patients in Turkey when
coping with pain: An exploratory case study. Journal of
religion and health. 2021;60(4):2784-98.

Reid R, Steel A, Wardle J, Trubody A, Adams J.
Complementary medicine use by the Australian population:
a critical mixed studies systematic review of utilization,
perceptions and factors associated with use. BMC
complementary and alternative medicine. 2016;16(1):1-23.

Alwhaibi M, Sambamoorthi U. Sex differences in the use of
complementary and alternative medicine among adults with
multiple chronic conditions. Evidence-Based
Complementary and Alternative Medicine. 2016;2016.

Gollust SE, Fowler EF, Niederdeppe J. Television news
coverage of public health issues and implications for public
health policy and practice. Annual Review of Public Health.
2019;40:167-85.

Kemppainen LM, Kemppainen TT, Reippainen JA,
Salmenniemi ST, Vuolanto PH. Use of complementary and
alternative medicine in FEurope: Health-related and
sociodemographic determinants. Scandinavian journal of
public health. 2018;46(4):448-55.

Fjeer EL, Landet ER, McNamara CL, Eikemo TA. The use of
complementary and alternative medicine (CAM) in Europe.
BMC complementary medicine and therapies. 2020;20(1):1-
9.

Gowen R, Filipowicz A, Ingram KK. Chronotype mediates
gender differences in risk propensity and risk-taking. PLoS
One. 2019;14(5):€0216619.



Eman Ali Younis, et al

44.

ElOlemy AT, Radwan NM, Dawood W, Ali I, Fouda LM.
Complementary and alternative medicine use among health
workers in Mid-Delta, Egypt. Majmaah Journal of Health
Sciences. 2018;1(2):35-.

46. Jong M, Lundqvist V, Jong MC. A cross-sectional study on

47.

48.

Swedish licensed nurses' use, practice, perception, and
knowledge about complementary and alternative medicine.
Scandinavian journal of caring sciences. 2015;29(4):642-50.

Liu MA, Huynh N-T, Broukhim M, Cheung DH, Schuster TL,
Najm W. Determining the attitudes and use of
complementary, alternative, and integrative medicine among
undergraduates. The Journal of Alternative and
Complementary Medicine. 2014;20(9):718-26.

Ustiindag S, Zencirci AD. Complementary and alternative
medicine use among cancer patients and determination of
affecting factors: a questionnaire study. Holistic nursing
practice. 2015;29(6):357-69.

Use of Complementary and Alternative Medicine

49.

50.

51.

EJCM, 2024;42(1): 30-41

Oztiirk R, Satir D, Sevil U. Jinekolojik kanserli hastalarin
tamamlayici ve alternatif tedavi kullanim durumlari ve
tutumlarimin incelenmesi. Gaziantep Medical Journal.
2016;22(3):141-7.

Carlsson JM, Vestin M, Bjersa K. Use of complementary and
alternative medicine (CAM) among emergency department
(ED) patients in Sweden. BMC Complementary Medicine and
Therapies. 2020;20(1):1-9.

Alazmi AS, Alhamad J. Attitudes and practices of
complementary and alternative medicine among patients
attending primary care center in Saudi Arabia: A prospective
cross-sectional study. Journal of Family Medicine and Primary
Care. 2020;9(10):5177.

Cite this article as: Eman Ali Younis et al. Determinants of Complementary and Alternative Medicine (CAM) Use among Patients Attending
Outpatient Clinics of Tanta University Hospitals, Egypt; A Cross-Sectional Study. Egyptian Journal of Community Medicine, 2024;42(1):30-41.
DOI: 10.21608/ejcm.2023.224384.1265

41




